








 

Variance Staff Report, Davis, Kathryn A., #7578, Page 1 of 3 

 

 

 

Planning Department 

Oconee County, Georgia 

STAFF REPORT 

VARIANCE CASE #: 7578 

 

DATE: October 2, 2018  

 

STAFF REPORT BY: Grace B. Tuschak, Planner 

 

APPLICANT NAME: Kathryn A. Davis 

 

PROPERTY OWNER: James E. & Kathryn A. Davis 

 

LOCATION: 1340 Moores Ford Road, near the 

intersection of Moores Ford Rd. and Lane Creek Rd. 

 

PARCEL SIZE: ± 2.31 Acres 

 

EXISTING ZONING: A-1  

 

EXISTING LAND USE: Residential 

 

TYPE OF VARIANCE REQUESTED: Special Exception 

 

REQUEST SUMMARY: The owner is requesting approval of a special exception variance to provide 

relief from the 25-foot side setback requirement for accessory buildings over 144 square feet.  

  

DATE OF SCHEDULED HEARINGS 

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS: November 6, 2018 

 

ATTACHMENTS: Application  

  Narrative  

  Site Review 

  Aerial Photo 

  Tax Map 

  Plat 

  Concept Plan 

  Staff Site Photographs 
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BACKGROUND INFORMATION & FINDINGS OF FACT 
 
HISTORY 

 The subject property was zoned A-1 by original adoption of the zoning map in 1968. 

 

SITE VISIT DESCRIPTION 

 The subject 2.31-acre site is primarily open space with a small vineyard on the northern side of the 

property and dog kennel along the northern property line 

 The site slopes moderately from the northeast to the northwest 

 A 1564-square foot single-family dwelling was constructed in 2005 and a 1620-square foot barn 

was constructed in 2006. 
 
VARIANCE DESCRIPTION 

 Owner requests approval of a special exception variance to provide relief from the requirements of 
Section 410.01.c.2 of the Unified Development Code. 
 

o UDC - Section 410.01.c.2: 

 Accessory buildings having a floor area greater than 144 square feet must comply with the 
same setbacks as required for principal buildings in each zoning district; provided that no such 
accessory building may be located in the front yard of a lot unless the lot itself is 2 acres or 
more in size, or the lot is zoned A-1. In no case shall the building be within the minimum 
principal building front setback. 

 

Table 0.1: Minimum Setback—Principal Buildings 

  Setback Requirement (in feet) 

Zoning 

District  

Front1 

Side Rear 

From a Major 

Thoroughfare2 

From a Minor 

Street3 

A-1 Agricultural District 85(c) / 40(R) 55(c) / 30(R) 25 25 

 

1 Front yard setbacks do not apply to parking lots. For setback requirements for off-street parking, see Sec. 607.04. 
2 An Arterial or Major Collector— distance in feet from roadway centerline (c) and right-of-way (R). 
3 A Minor Collector or Local Road—distance in feet from roadway centerline (c) and right-of-way (R). 
4 Zero side yard setbacks can be permitted on individual lots with no more than two connected units. 
5 None required between attached units; 10 foot side yard or 20 feet of separation between buildings. 
6 See Error! Reference source not found.. 

 
 

 The property owner wishes to erect a 1656-square-foot accessory structure 6 feet from the eastern 
property line abutting tax parcel no. A-03-010A. The structure would serve as a storage building 
and carport.  

 

ENVIRONMENTAL 

 No 100 Year Flood Plain or Jurisdictional Wetland areas are located on the site. 

 No adverse environmental impacts are expected from approval of the present request. 
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STAFF ANALYSIS 
 

THE ANALYSIS OF THE APPLICATION IS MADE BASED UPON THE “STANDARDS FOR SPECIAL 

EXCEPTION VARIANCE APPROVAL” AS SET FORTH IN SECTION 1303.03 OF THE OCONEE COUNTY 

UNIFIED DEVELOPMENT CODE.  

 

Special exception variances may be granted upon findings that if granted, the relief will not cause 

occurrences of any of the following:  

 

a. Cause a substantial detriment to the public good: Approval of the present request should not cause 

substantial detriment to the public good. No significant impacts to nearby public infrastructure, traffic patterns, 

schools, or environmentally sensitive areas should result from the approval of the present request. No 

significant impacts to the tax base should result from the approval of the present request.    

 

b. Be injurious to the use and enjoyment of the environment or of other property in the immediate vicinity: 

The approval of the present request should not be injurious to the use and enjoyment of the environment or of 

other property in the vicinity. The proposed structure does not encroach on adjoining property lines and should 

not present a nuisance to adjoining property owners. 

 

c. Diminish and impair property values within the surrounding neighborhood: Approval of the present 

request should not diminish or impair property values within the surrounding neighborhood. Accessory 

buildings similar to the one presently proposed are common in agricultural residential zones throughout the 

County.   

 

d. Impair the purpose and intent of this Development Code: The intent of UDC Section 410.01.c.2 is to ensure 

adequate separation of buildings and structures from adjoining properties and roads to promote public safety, 

prevent crowding, maintain privacy, and encourage orderly and aesthetically pleasing development; the 

proposed building appears to be sufficiently removed from adjoining property lines and rights-of-way to 

accomplish these goals. Furthermore, the proposed structure would be placed 6 feet from the property line and 

would not encroach on adjacent property. Staff notes that the principal dwelling of adjacent property is over 100 

feet from said property line, and the closest accessory structure on adjacent property is roughly 50 feet from the 

property line. Based on the foregoing, staff believes that approval of the present request should not impair the 

purpose and intent of this Development Code.  
 

 

 
STAFF SUMMARY & CONDITIONAL RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
Based upon the standards for granting a special exception variance, this request does meet the necessary conditions to 
grant a special exception variance. Staff recommends the variance be subject to the following conditions to be fulfilled 
by the owners at their expense:  

 
1. The principal side building setback shall be reduced to six feet only for the immediate area of encroachment 

of the proposed accessory building depicted on associated variance concept plan submitted on 08/28/2018. 

2. In no case shall the carport portion of the proposed accessory building be enclosed.  
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